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Background and Methodology

€ Ipsos conducted a telephone survey with a randomly selected sample of 400 residents of Lethbridge aged 18 years and
older between April 11 -22, 2018.

@ The margin of error for the total sample of 400 is + 4.9 percentage points, 19 times out of 20.
% The marginof errorislargerwithinregions and for other sub-groupings of the survey population.

€ Final data were weighted to reflect the relative size of each region in Lethbridge (i.e. North, South and West) according
to Municipal Census data, as well as to ensure the age/gender composition reflects that of the actual Lethbridge
population aged 18 or older according to the most recent Federal Census data.

€ Where possible, results are compared to 2014, 2011, 2008 and 2005 Community Satisfaction Survey findings.
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SUMMARY OF KEY FINDINGS



Summary of Key Findings

here is near universal agreement (97%) that the quality of life in Lethbridge is good.

-in-ten (22%) residents say the quality of life has ‘improved’ in the past three years, while the
has ‘stayed the same’ —results show a significant 7 percentage point increase in “worsened” ratings
12018 vs. 10% in 2014) just 10% say the quality of life has ‘worsened’.

somewhat agree’ that the City of Lethbridge is accountable to the community for
governance — on par with 2014 (82%).

gly or somewhat agree’ that the City of Lethbridge practices open and accessible government
31%).
strongly or somewhat agree’ that the City of Lethbridge always takes residents’ views into

naking decisions that affect them —down 8 percentage points from 2014 (66%).
ywer levels of satisfaction with Council in this round of research, while Administration’s
lance rating holds against 2014.

‘satisfied’ (very/somewhat) with the way that Lethbridge’s Staff, excluding Council, is going about running the
vith 2014 (83%).

>d Municipalpsos | Government, including Counciland Administration, sees a slightdecreasethis year (78%
85%in2014) and Council, excluding staff sees a similar declinebackto levels in 2011 (77%in 2018 vs.81%in 2014 and



Summary of Key Findings

Transportation continues to dominate as a key issue facing Lethbridge.

€ In 2018, transportation continues to hold the top position on the issue agenda with 33% of residents citing it as an
important issue —on par with 2014 and a significant 12 percentage point increase from 21% in 2011.

€ Otherissues with notable shifts compared to 2014 include the environment (17% vs. 11% in 2014), crime (14% vs. 7% in
2014), and parks/recreation and cultural facilities/programs (5% vs. 16% in 2014).

Taxation and municipal government spending continues to decrease in prominence as a key issue.

€ Taxation and municipal government spending drops to second place on the issue agenda with only 16% of residents citing it
as animportant issue —an 11 percentage point decrease from 2011 (29%).

The perceived value of property taxes holds steady.

€ Close to seven-in-ten (70%) residents give the City a ‘good value’ rating for the value of their property taxes, on par with
results from the last two surveys (73% in 2014 and 70% in 2011).
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Summary of Key Findings

€ Overall, 88% of residents are satisfied (very/somewhat) with the overall level and quality of City programs and services—a 5
percentage point decrease compared to 2014 (93%).

@ The four service areas with significant shifts in satisfaction this year include:
% Recreational facilities —a 15 percentage point increase in ‘very or somewhat satisfied’ ratings (74%in 2014 to 89% in 2018).
% Access-a-ride—a 10 percentage pointincrease in ‘very or somewhat satisfied’ ratings (73%in 2014 to 66% in 2018).

¢ Maintenance, cleaningand upgrading of streets and sidewalks —a 7 percentage pointincrease in ‘very or somewhat satisfied’ ratings (67%in
2014 to 74%in2018).

¢+ Publictransit—a 5 percentage pointincrease in ‘very or somewhat satisfied’ ratings (69%in 2014 to 74%in 2018).

€ In 2018, survey respondents were asked for each of the City programs and services, if they think the City should invest more,
the same, or less.

”

@ The services receiving the highest percentage of “ responses include:

% Maintenance, cleaningand upgrading of streets and sidewalks (59%), Snow removal (56%), Recycling (54%), and Policeservices (47%).
€ The services receiving the highest percentage of “ " responses include:
s Arts & culture facilities (32%), Recycling (15%), Bylaw enforcement (11%), and Public Transit(9%). M
7
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Issue Agenda

Multiple Responses

Transportation (Net)

Environment (Net)

Taxation/ Municipal Government Spending (Net)
Municipal GovernmentServices (Net)

Crime (Net)

Social (Net)

Economy (Net)

Parks, Recreation and Cultural Facilities/ Programs (Net)
Education (Net)

Growth (Net)

Healthcare (Net)

Other (Net)

None/nothing

W Denotes statistically significant (DK /NS)
change from 2014 to 2018

| H First Mention

u Second Mention | Mmm

23%

12% 17%*
9% 16%
4% 16%

3% 14%*
V| 12%

i 6%
E 5%
E 2%

| 2%

1%

3

J 5%

2%

33%

33%
11%
18%
16%
7%
9%
4%
16%
4%
3%
2%
16%
16%
5%

In your view, as a resident of the City of Lethbridge, whatis the most important LOCAL issue facing the City today, that is, the one issue you feel should receive the greatest

attention from your local leaders? What is the next most importantlocal issue facing the city?
Base: All respondents(n=400)

21%
5%
29%
19%
6%
9%
9%
16%
6%
3%
5%
15%
12%
5%

20%
5%
23%
12%
9%
23%
7%
10%
8%
4%
5%
20%
9%
5%
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QUALITY OF LIFE
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Overall Quality of Life in Lethbridge

\
Good

> 2018: 97%

2014: 98%

2011: 98%

Good 56% 2008: 98%

/ 2005: 98%
Poor I 2%
Very poor 1%

How would you rate the overall quality of life in the City of Lethbridge today? 11

Base: All respondents(n=400)



Perceived Change in the Quality of Life

elid=|mproved Stayed thesame e=#==\Worsened e=ie=Don't know

0,
63% 67% 64%

57% 59%

34%
22% 22%
== i
10% I
6% 17%
39% 14% 4}; 17%
o,
3% e P == —h 2%
2005 (n=400) 2008 (n=400) 2011 (n=802) 2014 (n=400) 2018 (n=400)
And do you feel that the quality of life in Lethbridge in the past three years has improved, stayed the same or worsened? 12

Base: All respondents (n=400)



CITY PROGRAMS AND SERVICES



Overall Satisfaction with City Programs and Services

\
Very satisfied 25%
Satisfied

> 2018: 88%
2014: 93%

2011: 94%
Somewhat satisfied 63% 2008: 95%
_J 2005: 98%

Not very satisfied . 9%

1%

Not at all satisfied

Please tell me how satisfied you are with the overall level and quality of services and programs provided by the City of Lethbridge. ?
14
Base: All respondents (n=400)



Importance of City Programs and Services

| Very Important m Somewhat Important | mmmm

Ambulance services 100% 98%
Maintenance, cleaning, and upgrading ofstsric:ie;t;lglr;(c: 100% 98% 99% 99% 99%
Police services 99% 99% 98% 100% 98%
Fire protection 99%  99%
Garbage collection 98% 99% 98% 99%
Snow Removal 98% 98% 96%
Parks and open spaces 98% 98% 99% 98% 98%
Recreationalfacilities 97% 96% 96% 93% 94%
Land use and community planning 94% 94% 95% 94% 94%
Recycling 92% 95% 96% 97%
Public library 91% 89% 89% 90% 91%
City trails and pathway system 89% 92% 92% 91%
Animal Control & Sheltering 89% 89% 88%
Bylaw enforcement 86% 89% 86%
Access-A-Ride 84% 80%

Public transit 82% 83% 77% 78% 79%
Arts & culture facilities 73% 76% 78% 79%

. . . . . . . . *Rounding & Denotes statistically
Iam going to read a list of programs and services provided to you by the City of Lethbridge. Please tell me how important eachone is L b
to you. significant change 15

from 2014 to 2018

Base: All respondents(n=400)




Satisfaction with City Programs and Services

| ® Very satisfied m Somewhat satisfied | wmmm

Parks and open spaces 98% 94% 94% 93% 96%
Garbage collection 96% 93% 91% 88%
Ambulance services 96% 93%
Fire protection 95% 98%
City trails and pathway system 959, 89% 89% 91%

Public library 91% 92% 95% 93% 92%
Animal Control & Sheltering 91% 83% 82%
Police services 90% 91% 89% 88% 86%
Recreationalfacilties 89% % 79% 80% 87%
Bylaw enforcement 84% 81%  78%

Land use and community planning 84% 80% 73% 74% 83%
Access-A-Ride 83% 73%
Arts & culture facilities 80% 81% 77% 78%
Public transit 74% 69% 67% 71% 69%
Maintenance, cleaning, and upgrading ofstsr:jeet:v:IrI\:: 74% 67% 76% 78% 87%

Snow Removal 71% 72% 72%
Recycling 65% 64% 67% 71%

W Denotes statistically significant change
from 2014 to 2018

Iam going to read a list of programs and services provided to you by the City of Lethbridge. *Rounding

Please tell me how satisfied you are with the job the City is doing in providing that program or service.
Base: All respondents(n=400)
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Investmentin City Programs & Services

Maintenance, cleaning, and upgrading of streets and sidewalks
Snow Removal

Recycling

Police services

Recreational facilities

Fire protection 37%
Ambulance services 37%
Public transit 36%
Parks and open spaces 32%
Access-A-Ride 30%
Land use and community planning 27%
Animal Control & Sheltering 25%
City trails and pathway system 25%
Public library 23%
Bylaw enforcement 22%
Garbage collection 19%
Arts & culture facilities 19% 49%

Iam going to read you a list of programs and services provided to you by the City of Lethbridge. Please tell me if you think The City should
invest more, less or the same amount onthe programor service.Base: Allrespondents (Base vary)

32%



Importance vs. Satisfaction Grid

. Primary Weakness ' Primary Strength |
100% Maintenance, cleaning & upgradﬁg 3 >
of streets & sidewalks
Recreational >

Snow r?moval S
facilities

Land use & comMunity

92% Regcling planning
(1)
9 Public library
Animal ¢ & City trails & pathway
- control & system
g Bylaw enforcegent sheltering
E A A-Rid
ccesszA-Ride
& 3
= Public transit #
Artz& culture facilities
70% | Secondary Weakness | | Secondary Strength

60% 86% 1009
__ Satisfaction 18



2018 vs. 2014 Importance vs. Satisfaction Grid
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Fire protection

Parks and open spaces
Garbage collection
Ambulance services

Police services

City trails and pathway system
Public library

Animal Control &Sheltering
Arts & culture facilities

Bylaw enforcement
Access-A-Ride

Public transit

Land use and community planning
Recreational facilities

Snow Removal

Maintenance, cleaning, and upgrading
of streets and sidewalks

..

Recycling



CONTACT WITH THE CITY AND COMMUNICATIONS



Past 12 Months Contact with Council and Employees
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Have you contacted or dealt with a member of Lethbridge’s City Council in the last twelve months?
Have you contacted or dealt with The City of Lethbridge or one of its employees in the last twelve months?
Base: All respondents (n=400)

26%

62%

60%

m 2018
N 2014
N 2011
N 2008

|
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Overall Satisfaction with Customer Service

Very satisfied 66%
Satisfied: 91%
Somewhat satisfied
Not very satisfied
Not at all satisfied I 3%
Thinking about your contact or dealings with The City or its employees in the last twelve months, how satisfied are youwith the overall customer
service you received? Ipsas 22

Base: Contacted or dealt with The City or one of it’s employees (n=216)



Satisfaction with the Extent of Information Received

«=li=Too much =l==Too little ==i==Just the right amount
68% 68%*
| — 61% —
_‘; +
61%
37% 37%
29% == 30%"
3% 2% 1% 1%
. p— —_— |
2008 (n=400) 2011 (n=802) 2014 (n=400) 2018 (n=400)
% Denotes statistically

In your opinion, doyou currently receive too much, too little, orjust the right amount ofinformation from The City?

Base: All respondents (n=400)

significant change
from 2014 to 2018

|
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Methods of Contacting the City

Channels for contacting The City Phone Number Used
By calling the City at one of 63% Utilities [0 9%
its published phone numbers ° City webpage | 3%

Garbage/ waste management [ 3%

In person, for example o .
g aryorices . I " parks & Recreation [ 3%

Police non-emergency line || 3%

Via email - 17% Maintenance | 2%
P 2%

Snow removal
Through a City social media . 6% Streets/ road maintenance | 2%
(]

account City hall || 1%
Electrical | 1%
Using the Leth Requests app . 5% Main help line [ 1%
Public works || 1%
Other l 4% Public Operations [ 1%
(403)320-3850 | 1%
(DK/NS) I 1% Other N 18%
Don't Know 53%
When you contacted the City wasiit...? / At which phone number did you callthe City? 2

Base: All respondents(n=216)/ (n=136)



Customer Service Attitudes & Perspectives

% Disagree

10,

6%

149 q The quality of customer service from The City is
consistently high

19% ReL58% City staff are easy to getahold of when Ineed them

City staff are courteous, helpful,and knowledgeable 46% 92%

N

84%

77%

78%

The City responds quickly to requests and concerns

The City of Lethbridge m akes customer servicea 0, 0 0
o 31% 50% 81%

16

Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree B B Strongly agree H Somewhat agree

Thinking about your personal dealings with The City of Lethbridge, your general impressions and anything you may have read, seen or heard, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with
each of the following statements about The City? Ipsos

Base: Valid respondents (Bases vary)



TAXATION AND USER FEES



Perceived Value of Property Taxes

Very good value 10%

Good Value
> 2018: 70%

2011: 70%

2008: 73%

_J 2005: 85%
Poor value - 23%
Very poor value . 6%

Don't know |1%

municipal services and approximately 30% of your property tax bill goes to the province. Considering the services provided by The City, Overall, do you think you get good value

Your property tax dollars are divided between the City of Lethbridge and the Province. In Lethbridge, approximately 70% of your property tax bill goes to The City to fund .
Ipsos
or poor value for the taxes you pay? Base: All respondents (n=400) 27



Balancing Taxation and Service Delivery Levels

Cut services—to maintain current tax level - 26%
Cut services—to reduce taxes - 19%

None 5%

Cut Services

2018: 45%
2014: 36%
2011: 40%
2008: 35%
2005: 23%

Increase Taxes
Increase taxes —to expand services 18% 2018: 48%
2014: 50%
2011: 46%
Increase taxes —to maintain services at c::‘r,eer;: 30% 2008: 52%
2005: 65%

Don’t know I 2%

Municipal property taxes are the primary way to pay for services provided by the City. Due to the increased cost of maintaining current service levels and infrastructure, the City
must balance taxation and service delivery levels. To deal with this situation, which of the following four options wouldyou most like the City to pursue?
28

Base: All respondents(n=400)



PERFORMANCE OF THE MUNICIPAL
GOVERNMENT



Satisfaction with the Municipal Government

Very satisfied B Somewhat satisfied

Staff, excluding Council 85%

Municipal government, including Council

0,
and staff as a whole 78%

Council, excluding staff 77%

% Denotes statistically significant change
from 2014 to 2018

Taking everything into account, how satisfied are you withthe way the City of Lethbridge’s...is going about running the community?
Base: All respondents (n=400)

20

83%

85%

81%

(2011

77%
81%

76%
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Perceptions of the Municipal Government

Strongly agree B Somewhat agree |
hlli“ hll:‘

The City of Lethbridge is accountable to the community for

9 82% 75%
leadership and good governance 81% ? ?
The City of Lethbridge practices open angoa‘\I::rens:::rl‘l(: 81% 81% 70%
The City of Lethbridge does the best it can with the mone
! ¢ availablz 65% 67% 63%
The City of Lethbridge always takes residents' views into o
66% 57%
consideration when making decisions that affect them 58% ? ?
& Denotes statistically significant change *Rounding
from 2014 to 2018
Thinking about your personal dealings with the City of Lethbridge, please indicate if you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements.
31

Base: All respondents (n=400)
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Demographics

GENDER AGE EDUCATION INCOME
<$30,000
. . 18 to 24 17% 159 18% 21% $30,000 to <$45,000
119 119 $45,000 to <$60,000
25 to 34 19% 6% % - $60,000 to <$75,000
35t044 1% $75,000 to <$90,000
45 to 54 $90,000 to <$105,000
55 tz 64 Grade |Complete| Post Some |Complete |Complete| Post- No 5105,000 to <$120,000
school or secondar |university|d college d raduate | response
480/ 5 20/ 65 or more 240/ some high or collegt: diplonfa university gdegree ’ 120’0,\?2 rj::)g::é
() high school |technical degree
Male 0 Femaleo Mean 47.3 S school school
HOUSEHOLD SIZE Tenurein Lethbridge Born in Canada Own or Rent Children in HH
Less than 5 years (o) (1) V)
e 82% 79% 36%
10 to <20vyears 259%, Yes Own Yes
20 to <30years 21% (1) (4) (4)
18% 20%  64%
. 40 years or longer 19% No Rent No
One Two Three Four Five+ No response 1(y
13% 37% 18% 19% 14% (4]
No response
© 2018 Ipsos Ipsas 33

Base: All respondents (n=400)



Contacts

Jamie Duncan
Vice President, Canada Public Affairs

jamie.duncan@ipsos.com
'&' +1 587 952 4863

© 2018 Ipsos
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Director

sheela.das@ipsos.com
% +1587 952 4874
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ABOUT IPSOS

Ipsos ranks third in the global research industry. With a
strong presence in 87 countries, I[psos employs more than
16,000 people and has the ability to conduct research
programs in more than 100 countries. Founded in France in
1975, Ipsos is controlled and managed by research
professionals. They have built a solid Group around a multi-
specialist positioning — Media and advertising research;
Marketing research; Client and employee relationship
management; Opinion & social research; Mobile, Online,
Offline data collection and delivery.

Ipsos is listed on Eurolist — NYSE — Euronext. The company is
part of the SBF 120 and the Mid-60 index and is eligible for
the Deferred Settlement Service (SRD).

ISIN code FRO000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg IPS:FP

WWW.ipS0s.com

GAME CHANGERS

At Ipsos we are passionately curious about people, markets,
brands and society. We deliver information and analysis that
makes our complex world easierand faster to navigate and
inspires our clients to make smarter decisions.

We believe that our work is important. Security, simplicity,
speed and substance applies to everything we do.

Through specialisation, we offer our clients a unique depth of
knowledge and expertise. Learning from different experiences
gives us perspective and inspires us to boldly call things into
question, to be creative.

By nurturing a culture of collaboration and curiosity, we attract
the highest calibre of people who have the ability and desire
to influence and shape the future.

“GAME CHANGERS” — our tagline —summarises our ambition.
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